OP \$65.00 531262

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM666405

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Neurvana Medical, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Balt USA, LLC
Street Address:	29 Parker
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5312622	TITAN	
Registration Number:	5740374	TITAN CATHETER SYSTEM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: Lori Lee Yamato
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BLT.008T/010T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lori Lee Yamato
SIGNATURE:	/lori lee yamato/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Neurvana - Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Neurvana - Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Neurvana - Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Neurvana - Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=Neurvana - Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), dated as of December 21, 2017, is made by and between Neurvana Medical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Balt USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignor and Assignee are sometimes individually referred to herein as a "<u>Party</u>" and are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Parties</u>".

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of even date herewith, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"). All capitalized terms used in this Assignment and not otherwise defined in this Assignment shall have the respective meanings provided to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof between Assignee and Assignor, Assignor desires to assign, and Assignee desires to acquire, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (defined below) and the Assigned Trademarks (as defined below) and the Parties wish to record such acquisition in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Patents. Effective as of date hereof, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto; (ii) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and patents which may be granted from parents, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, foreign counterparts and extensions thereof claiming priority to the underlying said patent rights; (iii) all licenses for the use of the patents; (iv) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vii) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (the "Assigned Patents").
- 2. <u>Assignment of Trademarks</u>. Effective as of date hereof, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks and trademarks applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith, and all registrations, applications for registration, and renewals for any of the foregoing (the "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>").
- 3. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.
- 4. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed and controlled as to validity, enforcement, interpretation, construction, effect and in all other respects by the internal laws of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts made in that State (without giving effect to choice of law provisions that might apply the law of some other jurisdiction).
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee caused this AGREEMENT to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR

Neurvana Medical, LLC

mas 6 Josep Name: Thomas G. Fogarty

Title: President & CEO

ACCEPTED BY:

Balt USA, LLC

Name: Pascal Girin

Title: Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee caused this AGREEMENT to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR

Neurvana Medical, LLC

Title: President & CEO

ACCEPTED BY:

Balt USA, LŁC

Name: Pascal-Girin.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

OWNER	No.	TITLE	FILING DATE	STATUS
Neurvana Medical, LLC	PCT/US2015/000117	Ischemic Stroke Thrombus Aspiration System, Processes, and Products Thereby	10/26/2015	Pending
Neurvana Medical, LLC	Canadian Patent Application No. 2,979,816	Ischemic Stroke Thrombus Aspiration System, Processes, and Products Thereby	10/26/2015	Pending Entered Canadian National Stage 2 Phase on 09/14/2017
Neurvana Medical, LLC	62/047,848 (Provisional)	Novel Enhanced Ischemic Stroke Thrombus Aspiration System, Processes, and Products Thereby	09/09/2014	Lapsed provisional

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

Owner	US SERIAL NUMBER	Mark	APPLICATION FILING DATE	STATUS
Neurvana Medical, LLC	87-065,299	TITAN	06/08/2016	Registered USPTO 10/17/2017 Registration No. 5,312,622 International Class 10
Neurvana Medical, LLC	87-425,242	TITAN CATHETER SYSTEM	04/25/2017	Publication Date USPTO 11/14/2017

RECORDED: 08/10/2021